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RECORD
10 1. This is an appeal in forma pauperis by 

Special Leave, granted to the Appellant by order
of Her Majesty in Council dated the 1.9th day of Pp. 55,56,57, 
October 1954, against an order of Her Majesty's 
Court of Appeal^for Eastern Africa (Sir Newnham Pp. 55,54. 
Worley, Sir Enoch Jenkins and The Honourable Mr. 
Justice Bribers, a Justice of Appeal), made on the 
31st day of "May 1954, dismissing the appeal of the 
Appellant against a conviction and sentence of 
the Supreme Court of Kenya, (Mr.Justice Connell). 

20 whereby on she 10th day of May 1954 the Appellant P. 49. 
was convicted of the murder on ono KIB3LENGE Son 
of MUTTJA on or about the 27th day of September, 
1953 and was sentenced to death; and against the 
said conviction and sentence.

2. The circumstances out of which this 
appeal arises are as follows : -

3. The Appellant is the son of one KILONZO 
who lived at the material time on the MASII Loca­ 
tion in the MACHAKOS District of the Southern 

30 Province of Konya. There were also living on the 
said Location one MTJTINDI, the wife of an older 
brother of the Appellant and two other brothers of 
the Appellant, named MUNYAO and MUTTJA. The 
Appellant worked at MACEAKOS.

4. On the 27th September 1953, after sunset, 
a stranger, a member of another tribe, came to the
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2.

Evidence of 
MUTINDI

and
GRIKOLI

at Pp. 30, 31, 
32, 33.

and
JUDGMENT 

Pp. 44, 45.

P.30. L.25-28.

P.32. L.31-40.

 man 
"a woman".

hut on the MAS 11 Loo at ion of the said MUTINDI, who 
was alone at her said hut save for two of her 
children who were with her. the olJor being a boy 
named G-RIKCLI, aged ab.o£it 10 years. The stranger 
greeted GRIKOLI outside the hut and asked whoro 
the other people wore. GRIKOLI replied "in the 
hut" and the stranger asked whether it was a 
or woman in the hut. Grikoli replied 
Mutindi then came to the door of the hut, the 
stranger asked her whether the owners of the hut 
were there and she replied that she and her child­ 
ren were inside. The stranger went off but re­ 
turned shor'tly afterwards to~Mutindl's hut and 
when asked by her why he had come back and where 
he was going to stay, he replied "here". Mutindi 
asked him to sleep in the granary but ho refused. 
Mutindi and Grikoli said that it was dark, they 
were afraid of the stranger, and they thought he 
was a bad man, and Grikoli said that ho appeared 
to be somewhat drunk. Because she was afraid, 
Mutindi left hor hut taking her children with her 
and wont to the hut of her Mothor-in-l^w, the Ap­ 
pellant's Mother, which was about 300 yards away 
from her own hut. Daring the evening the Appell­ 
ant and his brothers Munyao and Mutua also came to 
the vicinity of the Appellant T s Mother's hut, and 
they were subsequently told about the stranger and 
that Mutindi had loft her hut because of him and 
that she was afraid of him.

5. According to Mutindi. her son Grikoli and 
the Appellant and^his two said brothers, said they 
would like to see the stranger and went off, re­ 
turning immediately with a cycle.

6. Grikoli said that he and the Appellant arid 
the said Munyao and Mutua went,' with a hurricane 
lamp, to Mutindi's hut. They saw a cycle outside 
the door and on entering found the stranger as loop 
on the bed inside. He said that tho Appellant 
touched the srranger, found a notebook in his pock­ 
et opened it and produced 30/- (10/- and 20/- 
notes) and put these and the notebook in his pocket. 
They then left the hut and MUNYAO took the cycle 
with him. They returned to Kilonzo's hut. It was 
apparent that at the time when Grikoli and tho 
Appellant and his said brothers left Kutindi 's .hut 
on this occasion no physical harm, had boon done to 
the stranger and he was then alive, and, in tho 
proceedings hereinafter referred to, no point was

20
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made upon this visit by Counsel for the Crown, save 
that in his final speech at the trial before Mr. 
Justice Cornell, Counsel for the Crown submitted P.43. L.4. 
that the motive for the alleged murder was the 
theft of the eye la. This submission was not how­ 
ever relevant to the case against the Appellant as 
there was no evidence that he had ever suggested or 
taken any part in stealing the cycle and on the 
contrary Grikoli said that after he and the Appoll- 

10 ant and his brothers had returned from Mutindi's 
hut he heard the noise of the cycle being pushed 
and that the Appellant had said "we are returning P.33. L.4. 
the cycle to the owner".

7. On the 8th October 1953 a body, which the 
Learned Trial Judge, found to be that of the stran­ 
ger, was found buried in a contour ditch. A post 
mortem examination was carried out by Dr. Daws on 
who expressed tho view that the cause of death was 
a fracture of the left parietal region of the skull 

20 with underlying brain damage and further expressed 
the view that this injury was caused either by di­ 
rect force by a blunt weapon on the skull or by 
the deceased being thrown forcibly on the ground, 
falling on the loft side of his head. He" said 
that there was also evidence of pressure round the 
neck caused probably by rope or cloth .on which 
pressure was applied, and burning on arms and legs, 
but said that in his opinion neither of these did 
cause, nor could they jointly have caused, death.

30 8. On the 3th day of October 1953, the Ap­ 
pellant made a statement to one Alan Parrar Sagar, Pp. 36,37. 
first class Magistrate at Machakos, in which he ad- Pp. 63,64. 
mltted that he had killed the stranger in Mutindi's 
hut and at all times the Appellant admitted that ) 
he had killed the stranger but said, in substance,) 
that he went to MutIndies hut to see who the ) P.16. L.25-35. 
stranger was who had caused her an:l her children ) P. 17. L. 1-27. 
to leave her hut, that the stranger threatened to ) 
strike and/or struck at him whereupon he struck ) P.39. L.22-37*

40 back at the stranger or threw him to the ground ) P.40. L. 1-15. 
and the stranger died, that he later dragged the ) 
stranger's body from the hut, realised he had ) Pp. 63,64. 
done something bad unintentionally, told his ) 
brother Muriyao to report the matter to their chief) 
and returned to his work at Machakos where he was ) 
subsequently arrested. )

9. On a date or daces at present unknown
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being between the 7th day of October and 19th day 
of November 1955 the Appellant and his brothers 
Munyao and Mutua were charged with the murder of 
one Kibelenere Son of Mutua contrary to Section 199 
of the Penal Code of Kenya (Laws of Kenya 1948 re- 
vise.d edition, volume 1, Cap.24).

Pp. 3-21. 10. On the 19th 24th 25th 26th and 27th days
of .November 1955 a preliminary enquiry into the 
death of the said Kibelenge' on the 27th September 
1953 was conducted at Machakos by and before one 10 
Noel Guy Hardy first class Magistrate and on the

P.20, L.l-6. 27th day of November 1953 the said Magistrate com­ 
mitted the Appellant and his said brothers to tho 
Supreme Court of Kenya for trial in accordance with 
Section 236 of the Criminal Procedure Code of 
Kenya. (Laws of Kenya 1948 revised edition vol. 1 
cap. 27)'.

P.3, L.16. .. 11, Neither the Appellant nor his brothers
were represented at the said preliminary enquiry 
but nevertheless on the 26th day of November 1953 20

Pp. 16,17,18. each of them gave evidence on his oath and the
Appellant and Munyao were cross -examined on behalf 
of the Crown.

12. The whole of the record of the said pre­ 
liminary enquiry, including the aforesaid evidence 
of the Appellant and his brothers as recorded, was 
produced and proved at the trial by the said Noel 

P.37, L.22. Guy Hardy and put in evidence.

Pp.22,23,24. 13. On the 2nd and 8th day of February 1954,
 the : s.aid Magistrate at Machakos recorded further 30
evidence as required by Counsel for the Crown.

Pp. 26-43, . 14..: on the'29th day of "April and the 6th and
7th days of May i°54 the Appellant and his two 
said brothers were tried in the Supreme Court of

P.25. Kenya by Mr. Justice C.P. Connell with assessors
upon an information alleging that on or about the 
27th September 1953 at Masll Location, Ilachakos 
District in the Southern Province they jointly 
murdered Ribelenge son of Mutua.

15. '..On the'7th day of May .19'5 4 the Appellant's 40 
P.44, L.24. brother Mutua was acquitted of the alleged offence.

Pp. 44-49. . . 16... In and by a reserved judgment given on
the 10th day of May 1954 Mr.Justice Connell found
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the Appellant guilty of murder and his brother 
Muriyao not guilty of murder but guilty of being an 
accessory after the fact to murder contrary to 
Section 218 of the Penal Code of Kenya.

17. The Appellant being convicted as aforesaid 
was on the 10th. day of May IP54 sentenced, to death.

18. The Appellant appealed against the sai-j Pp. 51,52,53, 
conviction and sentence to Her Majesty's Court of 54. 
Appeal for Eastern Africa, with leave, on fact and 

10 law, and on the 31st day of May 1954 the said Court 
of Appeal dismissed the said Appeal but gave no 
reasons.

19. Section 199 of the Penal Code of Kenya is 
as follows;

"199. Any person, who of malice aforethought 
causes the death of another person by an 
unlawful act or omission is guilty of murder".

Section 202 of the Penal Code of Kenya is as 
follows : -

20 "202. Malice aforethought shall be deemed to
be established by evidence proving any one or 
more of the following circumstances -

(a) An intention to cause the death of or to do 
grevious harm to any person, whether such per­ 
son is the person actually killed or not;

(b) knowledge that the act or omission causing 
death wlll~probably cause the death of or 
grevious harm to some person, whether such 
person is the person actually killed or not, 

30 although such knowledge is accompanied by in­ 
difference whether death of grevious bodily 
harm is caused or not, or by a wish that it 
may not be caused;

(c) an intent to commit a felony;

(d) an intention by the act or omission to 
facilitate the flight or escape from custody 
of any person who has committed or attempted 
to commit a felony."

Section 5 of the Penal Code of Kenya provides as 
40 follows -

It c5. In this Code, unless the contoxt otherwise
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requires -

"grevious harm" means any harm which amounts 
to a main or dangerous harm, or seriously or 
permanently injures health., or which is likely 
so to injure health, or which extends to per­ 
manent disfigurement, or to any permanent or 
serious injury to'any external or internal 
organ, membrane or sense; 10

"harm" means any bodily hurt, disease or dis­ 
order whether permanent or temporary;

"maim" moans the destruction or permanent dis­ 
abling of any external or internal organ, mem­ 
brane or sense;

Other Sections of the Panpl Code of Kenya and. the 
Criminal Procedure Code of Kenya relevant to this 
appeal and referred to in this case are set out 
in the Annexe to this case.

20. The principle contentions to be urged for 20 
the Appellant are as follows : -

21. It is .respectfully submitted that there 
was no evidence before the learned trial Judge and 
the assessors upon which the Appellant ,c ould 
properly be convicted of murder contrary to Sec­ 
tion 199 of the Penal C.ode of Kenya. In support 
of this submission reference is made to the whole 
of the evidence as recorded but in particular and 
without prejudice to the generality of the fore­ 
going the following submissions are made as to the 30 
evidence of individual witnesses and t?he evidence 
in general.

P.26, L,30,31, 22. lan Baston Dawson M.B.., Ch.B. The evl- 
pr? 9A. dence of this witness was the only evidence, direct

r.£7. Ii.l-24. or indirect, other than that given by the Appellant
in his statements and sworn evidence, of the manner 
in which the stranser met his death and it is
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submitted that the evidence of this witness gave 
strong support to the evidence given by the Appel­ 
lant on oath at the preliminary enquiry of the 26th Pp. 16,17. 
November 1953 that is to say some six months prior 
to the giving of this evidence by Dr. Daws on. Fur­ 
ther, attention is respectfully drawn to the fact 
that the submission by Counsel for the Crown, in 
his final address, that the deceased "must have P. 43, L.8. 
been strangled" is in dirent contradiction of the 

10 evidence of this 'witness.

23   William, Aron Morkel. Inspector of Police. P. 28. L, 17-39 
This witness gave eviderce of the finding of the P. 29. L. 1-16, 
body and that~the Appellant's wife subsequently 
showed him a. cycle, identified as that used by the 
deceased, apparently hidden about 200 yards from 
her house, and some ropes partly concealed under a 
hedge about three quarters of a mile from her 
house. This witness's evidence as to the cycle 
and the ropes was however contradicted by the ovi-

20 donee of Zelani, the Appellant's wifo, who, being P. 29. L. 22-32, 
called as witness for the Crown, said that she had 
never seen the cycle referred to before and that 
the first time she had seen the ropos referred to 
was at the preliminary enquiry. No application 
was made nor permission given to treat hor as a 
hostile witness. It is submitted that the evi­ 
dence of these two witnesses did not in any way 
connect the Appellant with the deceased or impli­ 
cate him in the death of the deceased or prove or

30 tend to prove the Appellant guilty of murder or 
any other offenco.

24. mtidrifQofNwa. This witness Pp. 30,31.
recounted of the coming of the stranger as set out 
In paragraph 4 above and that she left her hut be­ 
cause she was afraid and that she told the Appell­ 
ant and his brothers these things when they arrived 
later. She said that the Appellant and his 
brothers and her son Grikoll said they would like 
to see the stranger and went off returning immedi-

40 ataly with a cycle, (the evidence of Grikoli showed P. 32, L.29. 
that it was the Appellant's brother Munyao who took 
the bicycle), and later went away again. Other 
than the above her evidence contained no evidence 
connecting the Appellant in any way with the 
stranger or with his death and it is submitted 
that her evidence contained no evidence proving or 
tending to prove the circumstances of the stranger^ 
death or that t ho Appellant was guilty of murder
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P.31, L.4,5. or any other offence. Further, questioned by the
Assessors, this witness said there was no fight or 
'quarrel and it is submitted that the said evidence 
ought not to have been admitted or alternatively 
was of no probative value by reason of the fact 
that it Is manifest from this witness's evidence 
that she was not in a position at any material 
time to see whether or not there had been a fight 
or quarrel between the Appellant and the stranger.

P.31. L.20-31. 25. Finlay McNaughton. This witness was an 10
assistant government chemist and gave evidence of 
the finding of blood stains on two pieces of rope. 
It is submitted that his evidence did not in any 
way implicate the Appellant in the alleged or any 
offence.

Pp. 32,33. 26. Grikoli Muselbi son of Nyarnbu. This wit-
P.46. L.26 and ness whom fhe~ Learned Ju<3ge appears to have re- 

L.45,46. garded and relied upon as the mof't important wit­ 
ness for the Grown is the son of Mutindi referred

P.32. L.I,2,3. to above. The record recites that he appeared to 20
be about 10 years old and that he said that he 
understood truth and the importance of telling the

P.32. L.4. truth. It also appears that he said he was a
Christian and had been baptised arid that he was 
thereupon sworn. No reference appears to have 
been made to the fact disclosed in exhibit 6, the 
record of the preliminary enquiry, that at that 
enquiry on the 24.th day of November IP53 he was

P. 12. L.5. described as a pagan and duly affirmed, nor were
any steps taken to ascertain his true age notwith- 30 
standing the. presence of his mother Mutindi. It is 
submitted that the evidence of this witness con­ 
tains no evidence directly or indirectly touching 
the manner in which'the stranger mot his death or 
proving or tending to prove that the Appellant mur­ 
dered him and on the contrary shows that the

P.32. L.38-42. Appellant and Grikoli left Mutindi's hut together
and that at that time the stranger was alive and 
unharmed.

P. 33. L.35-41. 27. Go or ge Hunt ley .Kna ggs . This witness who 40 
P.34. L.l-26. was the District Officer at Machakos gave evidence

of the taking of a statement by him from the 
Appellant's brother Munyao and produced the said 
statement. It   is submitted that this statement 
was'not evidence against the Appellant but. it does 
not appear that .the Learned Trial Judge directed 
his mind to'this consideration at any time and on
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the contrary in his .judgment the Learned Trial
Judge referred to this statement and the statement P. 46. L. 15-4-9
made by the Appellant together and without any P. 47. L.I, 2.
reference to this consideration and whilst consid­
ering the evidence against the Appellant.

28 - ^JL^A^J^i- Thls witness stated that P,38. L.34,35, 
he was present when the Appellant made a statement P»39. L.l-11. 
to Mr, Sagar on tho 8th day of October 1953 and 
that he translated the said statement from Kikaniba

10 to English and Bnglish to KIkamba . In fact it
would appear from the certificate endorsed on the
said statement by Mr. Sagar that tho same was P. 63. L.41.
translated by this witness from tho Kikamba langu- P. 64. L.I, 2, 3,
age into Kiswahili and that Mr .Sagar interpreted
the same into Bnglish and it is respectfully sub­
mitted that this w it-ness's evidence was unreliable
and that in so far r.s there are inconsistencies be­
tween the statement translated by him and recorded
by two-fold interpretation and the other state-

20 ments made by the Appellant, such Inconsistencies 
are to be treated with caution.

29. In the premises it is respectfully sub­ 
mitted that the only evidence connecting the 
Appellant directly with the death of the stranger 
or proving or tending to prove that the Appellant 
killed the stranger was the Appellant's statement 
to Mr. Sagar his evidence given on oath at the 
preliminary enquiry and his unsworn statement at 
the trial. Further it is respectfully submitted 

30 that upon that evidence, supported as it was by
tho evidence of Dr- Daws on and standing, as it did, 
unc ont radio ted by any evidence, direct or circum- 
st°ntial, It was not open to the Learned Trial 
Judge or the Assessors to convict the Appellant of 
murder.

30. Further it is submitted that the Learned 
Trial Judge misunderstood arid/or misinterpreted 
and/or confused the evidence or parts thereof; drew 
inferences of fact which could not properly be 

40 drawn in view of the whole of the evidence;
attached weight to evidence which did not prove or 
tend to prove the Appellant's guilt of the offence 
alleged; and drew inferences from the statements 
and evidence of -he Appellant which could not 
properly be drawn in the whole of the circumstan­ 
ces; in each of the aforesaid cases to the preju­ 
dice of the Appellant; and failed to take into ac­ 
count or give due weight to independent evidence
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which favoured the Appellant.

31. In support of tha submission last above
Pp. 44-49. made reference is made to the whole of the written

judgment given on the 10th day of May 1954 by -the 
Learned Trial Judge : but in particular- and without 
prejudice: to .the 'generality 'of: 'the foregoing it is 
contended that the Learrio'd Judge erred in the in­ 
stances which are set out byway of example in the 
next, succeeding paragraph's numbered 32 to 40.

Commencing at 32. In the fourth and fifth paragraphs of his 10 
P.44. L.25. judgment the Learned Judge said that it was proved

that the Appellant's wife showed Inspector Morkol 
the spot whore the cycle was found and the ropos, 

P.29 whereas In fact, having been called as a witness
for the Crown, she denied this. .Rirther it would 
appear that in dealing with the cycle and the ropes 
the Learned Jtxdge considered the evidence .relating 
to these to ba evidence tending to prove the 
Appellant's guilt. It is submitted that he erred 
in both instances. 20

P.48. L.4,5,6. 33. The Learned Judge said in his judgment,
7. "in both unsworn statements'(i.e. thoso of Accused 

1 and 2) it is stated that the lamp got broken; 
this is inconsistent with Grikoli's evidence and. 
appears to be an afterthought". It is si".bnitted 
that this was not in any way inconsistent with 
Grikoli's evidence and that there was no justifi­ 
cation for inferring from'the 1 evidence as recorded 
that this was an afterthought.

P.48. L.36,37, 34. The Learned JudgQ said in his judgment 30 
38. "from all accounts the stranger was lying on tho 

bed and was in a disadvantageous position"..It is 
submitted.;that there was no evidence as to the po­ 
sition of tha stranger immediately before he met 
his death, other than that of the Appellant, who 
said that the stranger was about to strike or had 
just struck the Appellant .

P.48. L.14,15, 35. Tho Learned Judge said in his judgment
16,17. "now if one believes the small boy's sworn evidence

it is perfectly clear that Matalo's first action 40 
was to steal monoy from the doad man's pocket.",

P.48. L.39,40. and "the first accused ..... has glossed ovor the
theft of money from the deceased". It is submit tod 
that there was no evidence to support those state-

Pp.32,33. mants of fact. The evidence of the small boy was
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that the Appellant removed the stranger's note­ 
book which, contained the money and Munyao removed 
the cycle and rhe Appellant was later heard to say 
he was returning the1 cycle to the owner, this 
statement being accompanied by the noise of* a cycle 
being pushed. This evidence did not therefore 
necessarily establish a motive for murder or indi­ 
cate anything other than the removal of the above 
items for the purpose of identifying and/or of im-

10 mobilising the stranger, followed by an intention 
to return them. Further it is submitted that it 
was contrary to the evidence as recorded to say 
that the Appellant glossed over the theft. It would 
appear that virhen the Appellant gave evidence on P.17. L.21-27. 
oath at the preliminary enquiry he was cross-exam- 
irod but that his account of the events leading up 
to and resulting in the death of the stranger wan 
not challenged on any material point, if indeed at 
all, and it was riot put to him either that he had

20 stolen the stranger's money or that there was any 
connection between the removal of the money and
the death of the stranger. Further, neither in P.27. L.30-47. 
opening the case for the Crown nor in his final P.43. L.3-9. 
address to the Court, did Counsel for the Crown 
attach any significance to the removal of the 
money and it is submitted that in the circumstan­ 
ces the Appellant was entitled to assume at his 
trial that no importance was attached to the re­ 
moval of the money such as to call for an explana-

30 tion from him; and that accordingly it was not 
open to the Learned Judge to draw any inference 
from his silence .

36. The Learned Judge said in his judgment "in P.48. L.45,46, 
my view the previous and subsequent conduct of the 47. 
first accused is relevant in considering whether P.49. L.I. 
he is guilty of murder or mans laughter" "and then
went on to say "one would expact that, if he was P.49. L.l-6. 
incensed at finding a stranger in his hut, and 
there had been a genuine struggle, that he would 

40 not have stolen money and concealed the cycle; he 
would have reported all the events to the Police". 
It is respectfully submitted that this statement 
discloses confusion in the Learned Judge's mind as 
to the evidence for it is clear from the evidence 
as recorded that if the Appellant did steal money 
it was on a separate occasion and before the 
struggle, not after it, there was no evidence that 
the Appellant took or concealed the cycle; and it 
ignores the fact that he told his brother to report
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to the Chief .anr] then returned to his work at 
Machakos and made no attempt at'concealment or 
flight.

37. It is respectfully submitted that a fur­ 
ther indication of confusion as to the evidence 3s 

P.43. to be found in the opinions expressed by the As.-
sess ors.

P.48. L.38-45. 38 The.Learned Judge appears to have dravra
inferences prejudicial to the Appellant from the 
differences In the accounts given by the Appellant 10 
but does not appear to have made any allowance 
either for the circumstances in which those 
accounts were a-iven-, or for the fact that all were 
translated, (in'one case from KIKAMBA to KI3WAHILI- 
and thence into T?lfGLISH), or for the fact that for 
the reasons giveh^in paragraph 28 of this case 
there was doubt. '9.3' to the reliability of the In­ 
terpreter who interpreted the lac!' mentioned state­ 
ment from Kikamba, t o" KESWAHILI, or for the fact 
that the last account was given by the Appellant 20 
some 7 months after the first; and it is submitted 
that when-such allowances are made such diff-er&nc.os 
as there are between the Appellant's statements and 
evidence are n,ot. .such as to cast'any material,do- 
gree of dott&iT up on, 'the substance of those state- 
merits or that evidence.

P.49. L.6-14. 39. ' The Learned Judge concluded his judgment
against the Appellant in'the following words "the 
onus is on: the Crown to- prove murder and I think 
that all'.these facts prove that the first accused 30 
had a motive for concealing all that occurred and 
I think the only reasonable inference to draw is 
that after stealing the deceased's money, the first 
accused struck thQ^deceased a severe blow .on the 
head with a stick intending to kill him and cover 
up traces of his crime. I find the first accused 
guilty of murder". It is respectfully submitted 
that not .only was this not the only reasonable in­ 
ference to draw but that on the contrary it was an 
inference which could not properly be drawn, in 40 
that, inter alia, (1) there were no or no suf­ 
ficient facts to prove that the Appellant had a 
motive for murder; (II) the Learned Judge over­ 
looked or disregarded the fact that motive however 
strong can never by itself supply the want of re­ 
liable evidence; (Hi) there were no facts from 
which this inference could reasonably be drawn;



13.

( iv) it was inconsistent with the evidence of Gri- 
koli and (v) whereas the Learned Judge.-was purport 
ting to rely upon the Appellant's conduct after the 
death of the stranger as justifying the drawing of 
that inference, in fact not only was the Appellant's 
conduct after the death, (namely his request to his 
brother to report the death to their chief and his 
return to his work at Machakos where he was subse­ 
quently arrested), not such as tq justify the draw- 

10 ing of such an inference, but was opposed thereto.

40. It is submitted that the Learned Judge's 
judgment indicates that he failed wholly to give 
any consideration to the fact that the Appellant's 
actions both before and after the death of the 
stranger were equally consistent with unintention­ 
al killing, in self defence or by accident, or 
provoked killing, and "whereas after that, part of 
his judgment last above quoted the Learned Judge, 
turning to the ease of Accused 2, (Munyao) said 

20 "with regard to the second accused, there is no 
medical .evidence that more, than one blow was struck 
fracturing the deceased's skull", he failed wholly 
in considering the case against the Appellant to 
give any weight to the fact that this evidence 
supported the Appellant's statement and evidence 
as to the manner of the stranger's death.

41. It is submitted that had the Learned 
Judge not made the errors which it is respectfully 
submitted that ho did make as set out in paragraph 

30 30 t o 40 ab ovo ho could not reasonably have made 
tho only findings of fact which he did inako which 
were sufficient to support his decision, namely 
that the Appellant deliberately struck the stranger 
a sevoro blow intending to kill him, or any other 
findings of f acT~s uf f icT i on t in law to justify the 
conviction of the Appellant for murder, and that 
accordingly neither the said findings of fact nor 
the conviction of the Appellant should stand

42. Further it is submitted that the Learned 
40 Trial Judge misdirected himself and the assessors 

in law and that but for the said misdirections as 
hereinafter set out, he could not reasonably have 
convicted the Appellant of murder or of any offence. 
In support of this submission reference is made to Pp.44 to 49, 
the judgment a'iven by the Learned Judge and it is 
submitted that the said judgment is to be regarded 
as his summing up of the facts to the assessors
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and his directions upon the law to himself and the 
assessors.

43. It is submitted that the evidence relied 
upon by the Crown as establishing that the Appell­ 
ant unlawfully killed the stranger, namely the 
statement made by the Appellant to Mr. Sagar and 
his evidence on oath at the preliminary enquiry, 
which was the only evidence .adduced for the orose- 
cution proving that the Appellant caused the death 
of the stranger, and the Appellant's statement at 10 
his trial, disclosed two substantial defences, 
namely (i) that the killing was accidental and/or 
in self defence (in which case it is submitted 
that the Appellant was entitled to an acquittal) 
and/or (ii) provocation sufficient to reduce the 
killing to manslaughter; and it'is submitted that 
the onus remained throughout on the prosecution to 
establish that the Appellant wac guilty of the 
crime of murder.

44.. Accordingly it is submitted that the 20 
Learned Judge should have directed himself and the 
assessors (i) that the only direct evidence of the 
death of the stranger disclosed a defence that the 
Appellant killed the stranger accidentally and/or 
in self defence; and (ii) that they should con­ 
sider in relation to that defence (a) the circum­ 
stances in which the stranger, a member of another 
tribe, came to Mutindi's hut appearing to bo some­ 
what drunk, (b) the conduct of the stranger which 
made Mutindi afraid and caused her to leave her 30 
hut taking her children with her, (c) the fact 
that the stranger was a trespasser in Mutindi's 
hut when the Appellant, her brother-in-law went to 
see who he was, (and iv would seem was guilty of 
criminal trespass contrary to Section 304 of the 
Penal Code of Kenya), (d) that the stranger was 
armed with a knife according to the Appellant's

P.63. L.23. statement to Mr. Sagar, (e) the intrinsic proba­ 
bility that the stranger being woken up by the 
Appellant in the semi darkness might in those 40 
circumstances have seized his weapon, (f) the fact 
that if the stranger did as stated by the Appell­ 
ant threaten to strike or strike the Appellant the 
Appellant would have-been justified in law in 
taking reasonable steps for his own protection, 
(g) that there was no evidence of the striking of 
more than one blow and (h) that the medical evi­ 
dence was to the effect that the stranger's death
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was caused either by a blow on the head or by-.his 
striking his head on the ground: and (ill-) that 
they could-not e-onvi :ct the Appellant of murder un­ 
less the. evidence was 'such as to prove that the 
killing was not. accidental or in self defence; and 
(iv) that if the evidence left them in doubt on 
these matters the Appellant was entitled to an "c- 
quittal. It is further submitted .that the -Leai-ned 
Judge, should have considered and directed himself 

10 and the assessors as to'the provisions of Sections 
10, 11 and 18 of the Penal Code of Kenya.

45. As appears from his .judgment tho Learnod 
Judge failed to direct himself or the assessors 
upon anv of the last ''mentioned matters and on the 
cciitrary'it appears that he did riot at any time 
ever consider or give any direction as to this 
particular defence but on tho contrary assumed the 
Appellant's gu_ilt_ and directed himself anT the as- 
ses"sors thaTnfheso_lo issue was a.<i to whothor tho

20 Appellant was guilFy of murd.gr or :,manslaughter^, and 
the only references in tho ^JiTdgmenr oT~fTTe Learned 
Judge to a-.possible finding other than murder are ^   
"ln~my summing up to tho assessors I directed thorn P.48. L.3-12. 
that they could find an opinion of m on slaughter in 
the case of the first accused if they believed that 
thore had been a fi^ht between tho stranger and 
(Accused 1) Matalo" and "in my viow the previous
and subsequent conduct of the first accused is P.48. L.45,46, 
relevant in. deci diner whether he is guilty of mur- 4V.

30 dor_ or manslaughtor^. P.49, L.I.

46. It is further submitted that tho Learned 
Judge should have further directed himself and the 
assessors that if they rejected the defences of 
accident and/or self defence they should then con- 
aider the defence of provocation in the light of 
the facts and circumstances referred to in para­ 
graph 44 above set out and that he should have di­ 
rected himself and tho assessors as to the law re­ 
lating to provocation and in particular as to the 

40 effect of Sections 203 and 204 of the Penal Code 
of Konya 

47. It is submitted that the judgment of the 
Loarned Judge shows that ho did not glvo any proper 
directions as to the matters last mentioned; and 
that his only diroction as to the possibility of 
an alternative finding of manslaughter, which was 
"in my summing up to the assessors I directed them
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that they could find an opinloh of manslaughter? in 
the case of the first accused if they believed that 
there had been a fight between the stranger and 
the (Accused 1) Matalo", was inadequate.

48. It is further submitted that the Learned 
Judge should have directed himself and his assess­ 
ors as to the case of each accused separately and 
as to. what was in law evidence against the Appell­ 
ant only and what was evidence against his brothers 
and each of them only and that he failed so to do 10 
but on the contrary considered the statements made 
by the Appellant and his brother Muriyap to Mr. 
Sagar and Mr.Khaggs respectively, together in one

P.46. par^..2. paragraph of his '.judgment, apparently comparing
them and making no distinction as to which was 
evidence against whom, and then proceeded to con-

P.47. stder in the same manner the evidence given by
paras.2 and 3. each at the -preliminary enquiry and tho unsworn

statements made by each at the t :r»ial, and in such 
manner as to suggest that he was comparing the 80 
 same rather than^dlstinguishing between them, and 
furthe.r the Learned Judge admitted evidence

P.29. L.9-16. against the Appellant which was inadmissible as
being given in the absence of the Appellant by 
the Appellant's wife.

49. It is respectfully submitted that the 
misdirections and errors referred to in paragraphs 
42 to 48 last above set out were such as to be 
likely to and have In fact led to the Appellant 
being deprived of the protection of the law and 30 
being the victim of a grave miscarriage of .justice.

50. The Appellant respectfully submits that 
this appeal should be allowed ard tho judgment of 
the Court of Appeal for Eastern Africa set aside 
and his conviction and sentence quashed for the 
following amongst other

R B A S 0 N S

1. Because there was no evidence upon which 
the Appellant could properly be convicted 
of murder contrary to Section 199 of the 40 
Penal Code of Kenya or alternatively his 
convict ion was against the weight of the 
evidenc e.

2. Because the Learned Judge misdirected him­ 
self and the assessors as to tho evidence



17.

in such manner as to turn the scale against 
the Appellant .

3. Because the Learned Judge failed wholly to 
consider or direct himself or the assessors 
as to the defence of accident and/or self 
defence raised by the evidence.

4. Because tl;e Learned Judge failed wholly to 
consider or direct himself or the assessors 
as to the defence of provocation reducing 

10 the killing to manslaughter as raised by the 
evidence .

5. Because the Learned Judge failed adequately 
to direct himself or the assessors as to 
the possible alternative finding of man­ 
slaughter,.

6. Because the Learned Judge failed wholly to 
distinguish between or fo direct himself or 
the assessors as to what was evidence 
against the Appellant and what was evidence 

20 against his brothers only or as to. what
evidence was admissible against the Appell­ 
ant and what was not .

7. Because the Appellant has been deprived' of-. 
the protection of the law and thoro has been 
a grave miscarriage of justice.

IAN P3RCIVAL.
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The Penal Code. THE FSNAL CODE

(Laws of Kenya" 1948 Revision 
Volume -1 Cap.24)

Section 10.

Subject to the provisions of this Code re­ 
lating to negligent acts and omissions, a person 
is not criminally responsible for an act or 
omission which occurs independently of the exor­ 
cise of his will, or for an event which occurs by 10 
accident .

X X X X X 

X X X X X 

S_e c_t i o n^ j-l^

A person who does or omits to do an act undgr 
an honest and reasonable, but mistaken, belief in 
the existence of any state of things is not crimi­ 
nally responsible for the act or omission to any 
greater extent than if the real state of things 
had been such as he believed to exist.

The operation of this rule may be excluded by 
the express or implied provisions of the law rela­ 
ting to the subject. 20

Section 18.

Subject to any express provisions In this Code 
or any other law in operation in the Colony 
criminal responsibility for the use of force in 
the defence of person or property shall be deter­ 
mined according to the principles of English Common 
Law.

Section 198.

Any person who by an unlawful act or omission 
causes the death of another person is guilty of 30 
the felony termed manslaughter. An unlawful 
omission is an omission amounting to culpable neg­ 
ligence to discharge a duty tending to the preser­ 
vation of life or health, whether such omission is 
or is not accompanied by an intention to cause
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death or- bodily harm. 

Section 205.

When a per son who unlawfully kills another 
under circumstances which, but for the provisions 
of this sect ion v/ould constitute murder, does the 
act which causes death in the heat of passion 
caused by sudden provocation as hereinafter de­ 
fined, and before there is time for his passion to 
cool, he is guilty of manslaughter only.

10 Section 204.

The term "provocation" means and includes, 
except as hereinafter stated, any wrongful act or 
insult of such a nature as to be .likoly, when done 
to an ordinary person or in the presence of an 
ordinary person to another person who is under his 
immediate care, or to whom he stands in a conjugal, 
parental, filial or fraternal relation, or in the 
relation of master and servant, to deprive him of 
the powor of self control and to induce him to 

20 commit an assault of the kind which the person 
charged committed upon the person by whom tho act 
or insult is done or offered.

When such an act or insult is dona or offered 
by one person to another, or in the presence of 
another to a person who is under the immediate care 
of that other, or t o whom the latter stands in any 
such relation as aforesaid, the former is said to 
give to the latter provocation for an assault.

A lawful act is not provocation to any person 
30 for an assault .

An act which a person does- in consequence of 
incitement given by another person in order to in­ 
duce him to do the act and thereby to furnish an 
excuse for committing an assault is not provoca­ 
tion to that other person for an assault.

An arrest which is unlawful is not necessarily 
provocation for an assault, but it may be evidence 
of provocation to a person who knows of the illeg­ 
ality.

304.

Any person who -
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(i) Enters Into or upon property in the possession 
of another with intent to commit an offence 
or t o intimidate, insult or annoy any person 
lav/fully in possession of such property;

( ii) Having lawfully entered into or upon such
property unlawfully remains there with intent 
thereby to intimidate, insult or annoy any 
such person or w ith intent to commit any 
offence,

is guilty of the misdemeanour terme i criminal, tres­ 
pass and is liable to imprisonment fo. three months.

10

If the property upon which the offence is 
committed is any building, tent or vessel used as 
a human dwelling or any building used as a place 
of worship or as a place for the custody of 
property, the offender is liable to Imprisonment 
for one year.

THE CRIMINAL 
PROCEDURE CODE,

THS CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE

(Laws of Kenya, 1948 Revision, 
_____Volume 1 Cap. 27}__ __

Section 168.

(i) The judgment in every trial in any Criminal 
Court in the exercise of its original juris­ 
diction shall be pronounced, or the substance 
of such judgment shall be explained, In open 
court eithor immediately after the termina­ 
tion of the trial or at some subsequent time 
of which notice shall be given to the parties 
and their advocates if any;

X X X X X

20

30

(ii) X 

(iii) X 

(iv) X 

Section 169.

X 

X 

X

X 

X 

X

X 

X

X

(i) Every such judgment shall, except as other­ 
wise expressly provided by this Code, be 
written by the presiding officer of the
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court in the language of the court, and shall THE CRIMINAL 
contain the point or points for determination, PROCEDURE CODE. 
the decision thereon and the reasons for the 
decision and shall be dated and signed by 
the presiding officer in open court at the 
t line of pronounc ing it.

(II) X X X X

(III) X X X X

(iv) X X X X
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